(2) As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares which could occur due to a 15% increase in the offering range to reflect demand
for the shares or changes in market conditions following the commencement of the offering.

(3) Equity and Tier 1 leverage capital levels are shown as a percentage of total average assets. Risk-based capital levels are shown as a percentage of
risk-weighted assets.

(4) Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in assets that carry a 20% risk weighting.

73

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization of PDL Community Bancorp at June 30, 2021 and the pro forma
consolidated capitalization of Ponce Financial after giving effect to the conversion and offering based upon the assumptions set forth in the “Pro Forma
Data” section.

PDL
Community

Bancorp
Historical At
June 30, 2021

Pro Forma at June 30, 2021, Based Upon the Sale in the

Offering at $10.00 per share of

8,925,000
Shares

(Minimum of
Offering Range)

10,500,000
Shares

(Midpoint of
Offering
Range)

12,075,000
Shares

(Maximum of
Offering
Range)

13,886,250
Shares

(Adjusted
Maximum of

Offering
Range) (1)

  Amount   Amount   Amount   Amount   Amount
  (Dollars in thousands)
Deposits (2)  $ 1,236,161  $ 1,236,161  $ 1,236,161  $ 1,236,161  $ 1,236,161
Borrowed Funds   123,082   123,082   123,082   123,082   123,082

Total deposits and borrowed funds  $ 1,359,243  $ 1,359,243  $ 1,359,243  $ 1,359,243  $ 1,359,243

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Common stock, $0.01 par value (3) (4)   185   165   194   223   256
Additional paid-in capital (4)   85,956   159,236   175,285   191,335   209,791
Ponce Bank MHC capital contribution   —   (5)   (5)   (5)   (5)
Retained earnings   105,925   105,925   105,925   105,925   105,925

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (41)   (41)   (41)   (41)   (41)
Less:
Treasury stock   (15,069)   —   —   —   —
After tax expense of contribution to charitable foundation (5)   —   (2,832)   (3,195)   (3,560)   (3,978)
Common stock held by employee stock ownership plan (6)   (5,066)   (12,420)   (13,718)   (15,016)   (16,508)
Common stock to be acquired by stock-based benefit plan (7)   —   (3,677)   (4,326)   (4,975)   (5,721)

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 171,890  $ 246,351  $ 260,119  $ 273,886  $ 289,719

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding:
Shares offered for sale   —   8,925,000   10,500,000   12,075,000   13,886,250
Exchange shares issued   —   7,277,080   8,561,270   9,845,461   11,322,280
Shares to be issued to Foundation   —   267,750   315,000   362,250   416,588

Total shares outstanding   17,327,942   16,469,830   19,376,270   22,282,711   25,625,118

Total stockholders’ equity as a percentage of total assets   11.11%   15.19%   15.90%   16.60%   17.40%
Tangible equity as a percentage of total assets   11.11%   15.19%   15.90%   16.60%   17.40%

(1) As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares which could occur due to a 15% increase in the offering range to reflect demand

for the shares or changes in market conditions following the commencement of the offering.
(2) Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of shares of common stock in the conversion and offering. These withdrawals

would reduce pro forma deposits and assets by the amount of the withdrawals.
(3) Common stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized; 18,463,028 shares issued and 17,327,942 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2021.